that are set off in accordance with HKAS 32, Financial instruments:
Presentation and those that are subject to an enforceable master
netting arrangement (or similar agreement) irrespective of whether
the financial instruments are set off in accordance with HKAS 32.
The amendments do not have any material impact on the financial
position or the financial result of the Group.

–	 HKAS 19 (2011), Employee benefits

HKAS 19 (2011) includes a number of amendments which
introduce changes in the accounting for defined benefit pension
plans including removing the choice to defer the recognition of
actuarial gains and losses. Other changes include modifications to
the timing of recognition for termination benefits, the classification
of short-term employee benefits and disclosures of defined benefit
plans.

39Annual Report 2013  Wing Lung Bank Limited
永隆銀行有限公司 二○一三年年報

1 主要會計政策（續）

1.1編製基礎（續）

此會計政策變動的採納是具追溯性的，在
截至二○一二年十二月三十一日止年度的
比較數字已作相應調整。採納經修訂的香
港會計準則第19號(2011)之影響如下︰

如往年列示
As previously

reported

採納經修訂的
《香港會計準則》

第19號(2011)之影響
Effect of adoption

of amendments
to HKAS 19 (2011)

重列
As restated

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

截至二○一二年十二月三十一日
 的綜合收益表︰

Consolidated income statement for
  the year ended 31 December 2012:

 營業支出   Operating expenses 1,339,605 10,272 1,349,877
 所得稅支出   Income tax expense 427,202 (1,695) 425,507
 本年度溢利   Profit for the year 2,133,487 (8,577) 2,124,910

截至二○一二年十二月三十一日
 的綜合全面收益表︰

Consolidated statement of
  comprehensive income for
  the year ended 31 December 2012:

 本年度溢利   Profit for the year 2,133,487 (8,577) 2,124,910
 界定福利計劃之精算收益   Actuarial gains on defined benefit scheme – 42,630 42,630

 其他全面收益之遞延稅項之影響
  Effect of deferred taxation on other
    comprehensive income items – (7,034) (7,034)

 本年度全面收益總額   Total comprehensive income for the year 2,199,445 27,019 2,226,464

於二○一二年一月一日
 的綜合財務狀況表︰

Consolidated statement of financial
  position as at 1 January 2012:

 貸款及其他帳項   Advances and other accounts 87,746,053 (189,275) 87,556,778
 遞延稅項資產   Deferred tax assets 103,236 6,525 109,761
 遞延稅項負債   Deferred tax liabilities 26,361 (24,705) 1,656
 保留溢利   Retained earnings 12,500,384 (158,045) 12,342,339

於二○一二年十二月三十一日
 的綜合財務狀況表︰

Consolidated statement of financial
  position as at 31 December 2012:

 貸款及其他帳項   Advances and other accounts 102,012,256 (156,917) 101,855,339
 遞延稅項資產   Deferred tax assets 68,073 7,821 75,894
 遞延稅項負債   Deferred tax liabilities 20,024 (18,070) 1,954
 保留溢利   Retained earnings 14,631,570 (131,026) 14,500,544

於二○一二年一月一日
 的財務狀況表︰

Statement of financial position as at
  1 January 2012:

 貸款及其他帳項   Advances and other accounts 87,061,810 (189,275) 86,872,535
 遞延稅項資產   Deferred tax assets 45,175 6,525 51,700
 遞延稅項負債   Deferred tax liabilities 24,705 (24,705) –
 保留溢利   Retained earnings 11,887,029 (158,045) 11,728,984

於二○一二年十二月三十一日
 的財務狀況表︰

Statement of financial position as at
  31 December 2012:

 貸款及其他帳項   Advances and other accounts 101,212,947 (156,917) 101,056,030
 遞延稅項資產   Deferred tax assets 24,727 7,821 32,548
 遞延稅項負債   Deferred tax liabilities 18,070 (18,070) –
 保留溢利   Retained earnings 13,962,413 (131,026) 13,831,387

1 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

1.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

The change in policy has been applied retrospectively with consequential
adjustments to comparatives for the year ended 31 December 2012. The
effect of adoption of amendments to HKAS 19 (2011) is as follows:

40

財務報表註釋
Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Report 2013  Wing Lung Bank Limited
永隆銀行有限公司 二○一三年年報

1 主要會計政策（續）

1.1 編製基礎（續）

截至本財務報表發佈日止，香港會計師
公會公佈了若干新增╱經修訂之香港財
務報告準則，該等準則尚未於二○一三
年一月一日開始之會計年度生效，本集
團並未有提早採納此等準則。本集團正
評估此等新增╱經修訂之香港財務報告
準則在首個應用期產生的影響。下列新
增╱經修訂之香港財務報告準則與本集
團業務相關︰

－ 香港會計準則第32號之修訂「金融